The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 are consistent with those described in our 2019 Form 10-K, except
for “Pre-Launch Inventory” and as noted within the “Recently Adopted Accounting Standards” section below.

Effective on December 31, 2019, we lost our emerging growth company (EGC) status which accelerated the requirement of ASC 842 (Lease Accounting) adoption. As a result, we adjusted our previously reported consolidated financial
statements effective January 1, 2019 in our 2019 Form 10-K, and amendments to previously filed Forms 10-Q were not required. Accordingly, our prior period condensed consolidated financial statements and information, as presented
herein, have been restated to conform to the new standard.

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting ASC 842 on our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
ASC 842 ASC 842

Previously reported Adjustments As adjusted Previously reported Adjustments As adjusted
Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 119,715 $ (78) $ 119,637 $ 378,786 $ (431) $ 378,355
General and administrative 28,188 (15) 28,173 83,994 (81) 83,913
Total operating expenses 147,903 (93) 147,810 462,780 (512) 462,268
Loss from operations (130,857) 93 (130,764) (416,626) 512 (416,114)
Other expense, net (1,767) (114) (1,881) (5,351) (338) (5,689)
Loss before benefit from income taxes (123,372) (21) (123,393) (391,431) 174 (391,257)
Net loss (123,194) (21) (123,215) (390,905) 174 (390,731)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted (0.37) — (0.37) (1.19) — (1.19)

13

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Previously reported
ASC 842 Adjustment during the

period As adjusted
Operating activities
Net loss $ (390,905) $ 174 $ (390,731)
Depreciation and amortization 22,082 (36) 22,046
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,407) 3,220 1,813
Right-of-use assets, operating leases — (7,970) (7,970)
Deferred lease obligation 3,844 (3,844) —
Operating lease liabilities — 13,475 13,475
Other liabilities 1,617 (1,770) (153)
Net cash used in operating activities (363,195) 3,249 (359,946)
Financing activities
Reimbursement of assets under lease financing obligation 3,678 (3,678) —
Charges to financing lease obligation — 741 741
Payments on financing lease obligation 312 (312) —
Net cash provided by financing activities 23,531 (3,249) 20,282

Comprehensive Loss

Comprehensive loss includes net loss and other comprehensive (loss) income for the period. Other comprehensive (loss) income consists of unrealized gains and losses on our investments. Total comprehensive loss for all periods
presented has been disclosed in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

The components of accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 are as follows (in thousands):
Unrealized (Loss) Gain on Available-for-

Sale Debt Securities

Accumulated other comprehensive income, balance at December 31, 2019 $ 1,804